

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

LUIS SOUSA,	)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	)	
	)	
vs.	)	C.A. NO. 1:22-cv-40120-IT
	)	
SEEKONK SCHOOL COMMITTEE, RICH DROLET,	)	
in his personal and official capacities, and KIMBERLY	)	
SLUTER, in her personal and official capacities,	)	
<i>Defendants.</i>	)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION  
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 1

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. BACKGROUND .....2

III. ARGUMENT.....5

A. PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION STANDARD.....5

B. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO MEET THE PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION STANDARD AND, THEREFORE, HIS MOTION  
SHOULD BE DENIED. ....6

1. Plaintiff Fails to Show a Substantial Likelihood of Success  
on the Merits Under Count I of his First Amended  
Complaint.....6

2. Plaintiff Fails to Show a Substantial Likelihood of Success  
on the Merits Under Count II of his First Amended  
Complaint.....12

3. Plaintiff Fails to Show a Substantial Likelihood of Success  
on the Merits Under Count III of his First Amended  
Complaint.....15

4.	Plaintiff Fails to Show a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits Under Count IV of his First Amended Complaint.....	17
5.	The Balance of Hardships and the Public Interest Weigh Against an Award of Injunctive Relief to Plaintiff.....	19
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	20
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Adderley v. Florida,  
385 U.S. 39 (1966) ..... 12

Ashwander v. TVA,  
297 U.S. 288 (1936) ..... 13

Baptiste v. Kennealy,  
490 F. Supp. 3d 353 (D. Mass. 2020)..... 5

Boos v. Barry,  
485 U.S. 312 (1988) ..... 13

Bragdon v. Abbott,  
524 U.S. 624 (1998) ..... 15

Buchanan v. Maine,  
469 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2006) ..... 17

Bush v. Fantasia,  
2022 WL 4134501 (D. Mass. Sept. 12, 2022)..... 17

Carlow v. Mruk,  
425 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D.R.I. 2006) ..... 9

Carreras v. Sajo, Garcia & Partners,  
596 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2010) ..... 15, 16

Charles v. Johnson,  
18 F.4th 686 (11th Cir. 2021) ..... 15

Christian Legal Soc. Chap. of Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of Law v. Martinez,  
561 U.S. 661 (2010) ..... 7

Cordi-Allen v. Conlon,  
494 F.3d 245 (1st Cir. 2007) ..... 18

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.,  
473 U.S. 788 (1985) ..... 6, 7, 9, 20

Corp. Techs., Inc. v. Harnett,  
731 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2013) ..... 5

Curnin v. Town of Egremont,  
510 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2007), *cert. den.*, 128 S.Ct. 2936 (2008)..... 8

CVS Pharmacy, Inc. v. Lavin,  
951 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2020) ..... 5

Davis v. Colerain Township,  
551 F. Supp. 3d 812 (S.D. Ohio 2021)..... 14

Davison v. Rose,  
19 F.4th 626 (4th Cir. 2021) ..... 11

Doe v. Hopkinton Pub. Schools,  
19 F.4th 493 (1st Cir. 2021) ..... 12

Doran v. Salem Inc.,  
422 U.S. 922 (1975) ..... 19

Doyle v. O’Brien,  
396 U.S. 277 (1970) ..... 10

Dyer v. Atlanta Ind. Sch. System,  
852 Fed. App’x 397 (11th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 142 S.Ct. 484 (2021)..... 15

Eichenlaub v. Township of Indiana,  
385 F.3d 274 (3rd Cir. 2004)..... 9

Esso Std. Oil Co. v. Monroig-Zayas,  
445 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2006) ..... 5, 19

Fairchild v. Liberty Ind. Sch. Dist.,  
597 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 7

Freeman v. Town of Hudson,  
714 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2013) ..... 18

Galena v. Leone,  
638 F.3d 186 (3rd Cir. 2011)..... 8

Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.,  
533 U.S. 98 (2001) ..... 7, 9

Grant v. Slattery,  
2022 WL 4550632 (D.N.J. Sept. 29, 2022)..... 8, 11

Grayned v. City of Rockford,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972) ..... 11

Greenberg v. Woodward,  
2001 WL 1688902 (D. Mass. Dec. 12, 2001)..... 11

Heffron v. International Soc. for Krishna Consciousness,  
452 U.S. 640 (1981) ..... 19

Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg,  
331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 16

Hightower v. City of Boston,  
693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012) ..... 12

Hurley v. Hinckley,  
304 F. Supp. 704 (D. Mass. 1969), *aff’d sub nom.*..... 10, 11

Jones v. Heyman,  
888 F.2d 1328 (11th Cir. 1989) ..... 9

Kindt v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.,  
67 F.3d 266 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 9, 19

Libertarian Party of N.H. v. Gardner,  
843 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2016) ..... 13

Lu v. Hulme,  
133 F. Supp. 3d 312 (D. Mass. 2015)..... 7

Mama Bears of Forsyth County v. McCall,  
C.A. No. 2:22-cv-142-RWS (N.D. Ga. Nov. 16, 2022) ..... 8, 14, 15

Mancini v. City of Providence,  
909 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2018) ..... 16

McBreairty v. School Bd. of RSU 22,  
2022 WL 2835458 (D. Me. July 20, 2022) ..... 8, 9

Middleborough Veterans’ Outreach Ctr., Inc. v. Provencher,  
502 Fed. App’x 8 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 18

Minnesota State Bd. for Community Coll. v. Knight,  
465 U.S. 271 (1984) ..... 19

Moms for Liberty – Brevard County, FL v. Brevard Public Schools,  
582 F. Supp. 3d 1214 (M.D. Fla. 2022)..... 15

Munaf v. Geren,  
553 U.S. 674 (2008) ..... 5

Najas Realty, LLC v. Seekonk Water Dist.,  
821 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2016) ..... 18

National Pharmacies, Inc. v. Feliciano-de-Melecio,  
221 F.3d 235 (1st Cir. 2000) ..... 13

New England Reg’l Council of Carpenters v. Kinton,  
284 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2002) ..... 7

Niemotko v. Maryland,  
340 U.S. 268 (1951) ..... 11

Nieves-Marquez v. Puerto Rico,  
353 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2003) ..... 5

NuVasive, Inc. v. Day,  
954 F.3d 439 (1st Cir. 2020) ..... 5

O’Brien v. Borowski,  
461 Mass. 415 (2012) ..... 13

Olmstead v. L.C., ex rel. Zimring,  
527 U.S. 581 (1999) ..... 16

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n,  
460 U.S. 37 (1983) ..... 6

Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum,  
555 U.S. 460 (2009) ..... 6

Rabinovitz v. Rogato,  
60 F.3d 906 (1st Cir. 1995) ..... 17

Rectrix Aerodrome Ctrs., Inc. v. Barnstable Mun. Airport Comm’n,  
610 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2010) ..... 18

Ridley v. MBTA,  
390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004) ..... 6, 9

Ross-Simons of Warwick, Inc. v. Baccarat, Inc.,  
102 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1996) ..... 5

Rowe v. City of Cocoa, Fla.,  
358 F.3d 800 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 8, 9, 19

Rushia v. Town of Ashburnham, Mass.,  
710 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1983) ..... 19

Sabri v. United States,  
541 U.S. 600 (2004) ..... 13

Snyder v. Gaudet,  
756 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2014) ..... 17

Steinburg v. Chesterfield Cty. Planning Comm’n,  
527 F.3d 377 (4th Cir. 2008) ..... 7, 9, 19

United States Postal Serv. v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass’ns,  
453 U.S. 114 (1981) ..... 6

United States v. Am. Library Ass’n,  
539 U.S. 194 (2003) ..... 8

United States v. Bader,  
698 F.2d 553 (1st Cir. 1983) ..... 11, 12

United States v. Salerno,  
481 U.S. 739 (1987) ..... 12

United States v. Williams,  
553 U.S. 285 (2008) ..... 12

Village of Willowbrook v. Olech,  
528 U.S. 562 (2000) ..... 17

Voice of the Arab World, Inc. v. MDTV Medical News Now, Inc.,  
645 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2011) ..... 5

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,  
552 U.S. 442 (2008) ..... 12-13

Washington v. Glucksberg,  
521 U.S. 702 (1997) ..... 12

White v. City of Norwalk,  
900 F.2d 1421 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 19

Wholey v. Tyrell,  
567 F. Supp. 2d 279 (D. Mass. 2008)..... 11

Youkhanna v. City of Sterling Heights,  
934 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2019), *cert. den.*, 140 S.Ct. 1114 (2020) ..... 8

**Constitutional Provisions**

First Amendment ..... *passim*

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 6, 17

42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(A)..... 15, 16

42 U.S.C. § 12132..... 15, 16

M.G.L. c. 30A, § 20(g) ..... 10

M.G.L. c. 30A, §§ 18 – 25 ..... 2

M.G.L. c. 266, § 120..... 1, 4, 10

**Regulations**

28 C.F.R. § 35.108 ..... 15

28 C.F.R. § 35.108(d)(1)(v) ..... 16

**Other Authorities**

T. Day & E. Bradford, “Civility in Government Meetings: Balancing First Amendment, Reputational Interests, and Efficiency,” 10 First Amend. L. Rev. 57 (2011) ..... 20

F. LoMonte, “The Open Mic, Unplugged: Challenges to Viewpoint-Based Constraints on Public-Comment Periods,” 69 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 19 (Fall 2018)..... 8
